R-22-03-28 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE 

ORDER TO PHASOR ENGINEERING SERVICES, 14 INDUSTRIAL 

PARK PLACE, MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT, PREFERRED 

VENDOR, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED 

SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS AND 

NO CENTS ($174,108.00) INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) 

CONTINGENCY, FOR MATERIALS AND TESTING OF THE 1X 

TRANSFORMER TO BE PAID FROM THE TRANSMISSION LINES 

1410/1280/400/BUDDINGTON SUBSTATION FY 2022 BOND FUND 

PROJECT 

WHEREAS, Phasor Engineering Services is a preferred vendor;

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on February 16, 2022, the Groton Utility Commission 

/Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 

order to Phasor Engineering Services, 14 Industrial Park Place, Middletown, Connecticut, 

preferred vendor, for an amount not to exceed One Hundred Seventy Four Thousand One 

Hundred Eight Dollars and No Cents ($174,108.00) including a ten percent (10%) contingency, 

for materials and testing of the 1X transformer to be paid from the Transmission Lines 

1410/1280/400/Buddington Substation FY 2022 Bond Fund Project, and furthermore that the 

City Council be apprised of this action with the recommendation that it concur;